

No. 21-1886

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

RELENTLESS INC., HUNTRESS INC., SEAFREEZE FLEET LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION; RICHARD SPINROD, in his official capacity as NOAA
Administrator; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; JANET COIT, in her
official capacity as Assistant Administrator of NMFS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
RHODE ISLAND, CASE No. 1:20-cv-00108-WES (HON. WILLIAM E. SMITH)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOHN J. VECCHIONE (1177417)
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Atlantic Herring, the Herring Fishing Fleet and the Fishing Sector	5
C. Stakeholder Comments and Reaction to the Final Rule.....	14
D. The Decision Below	19
III. THE MSA DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR ASM IN THE NEW ENGLAND FISHERY	20
A. The MSA Is Carefully Balanced to Protect Fish Stocks and Fishers....	22
B. Congress Created Monitoring, Including Industry-Funded Monitoring in Certain Fisheries but Did Not Do So in New England.....	28

C. It Is Arbitrary and Capricious in the Extreme to Allow Some Fishers to Harvest More Herring Without ASM While Requiring Appellees to Do So37

D. *Chevron* Does Not Save the Final Rule as the Appellees’ Interpretation Is Unreasonable and Aggrandize Their Own Power at the Expense of Congress’38

V. THE FINAL RULE FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT.....48

VI. THE FINAL RULE FORCES APPELLANTS INTO A MARKET AGAINST THEIR WILL.....51

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	26
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC, et al. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	26
<i>Anglers Conservation Network, et al., v. Pritzker</i> , 1 39 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2015)	40, 41, 42
<i>Assoc. Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	62
<i>Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)	42, 46, 50
<i>Campanale & Sons, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002)	28, 29, 44, 45
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 36, 53
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925)	43
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	53
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	38
<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , Civ. No. 15-cv-497, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. Jul. 26, 2016)	35, 36
<i>Goethel v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017)	28, 29
<i>Gulf Fisheries Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	38, 39, 52, 53
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Hadaja, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.R.I. 2003)	59, 60
<i>Hall v. Evans</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.R.I. 2001)	57, 60
<i>Herman v. Hector I. Nieves Transp., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Iselin v. U.S.</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	43

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 36, 53
La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986) 37, 38
Little Bay Lobster Co. v. Evans,
 2002 WL 1005105 (D.N.H. May 16, 2002).....62
Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo,
 21-5166 (D.C. Cir. filed Jul. 19, 2021).....35
Loper Bright Enter., Inc. v. Raimondo,
 No. CV 20-466 (EGS), 2021 WL 2440511 (D.D.C. June 15, 2021)..... 6, 39, 40
Lovgren v. Locke,
 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012) 3, 4, 34, 46
Loving v. U.S.,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996)43
Mass. ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley,
 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999)57
Michigan v. EPA,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)52
Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
 415 U.S. 336 (1974)55
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)25
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 64, 65
NLRB v. SW General, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)47
Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)39
U.S. v. Cusick,
 No. 11cr10066-LTS, 2012 WL 442005 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2012).....42
Valent v. Comm’r of Social Security,
 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....36
Western Sea Fishing Co. v. Locke,
 722 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2010)7, 56

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 27, 43

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....27
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....27

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D).....44
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1).....28
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(4).....29
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5).....31
 16 U.S.C. § 1801, *et seq.*.....28
 16 U.S.C. § 1802(11)28
 16 U.S.C. § 1811(a)28
 16 U.S.C. § 182733
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)29
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)..... 29, 30, 56
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2)..... 29, 57
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(6)..... 30, 58
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7)..... 30, 58
 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... 30, 59
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1).....30
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(A)31
 16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(B)31
 16 U.S.C. § 185331
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a) 32, 43
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(C)41
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b) 32, 50
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8)..... 37, 38, 43, 54
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)31
 16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(6)(D)(i).....34
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)33
 16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B)33
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(d)31
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....4
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)61
 16 U.S.C. § 185724
 16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D).....51
 16 U.S.C. § 1862(a) 33, 42, 51, 54
 16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)..... 51, 52

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2).....51
 16 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)(1)32
 18 U.S.C. § 20941
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....41
 31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)41
 31 U.S.C. § 9701(b)41
 5 U.S.C. § 1061
 5 U.S.C. § 601 et seq.....60
 5 U.S.C. § 60461
 5 U.S.C. § 604(b)61
 5 U.S.C. § 611(a)61
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....61
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....4

Rules and Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 648.14(e).....24
 50 C.F.R. § 648.200(f)12
 50 C.F.R. § 648.20413
 50 C.F.R. § 648.4(a)(10)(iv)-(v)13

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 101-393 (Dec. 15, 1989)54
 S. Rep. No 101-414 (Aug. 2, 1990)54

Other Authorities

GARFO, Industry-Funded Monitoring Amendment: Atlantic Herring Fishery (last visited Jan. 25, 2022) *available at*
https://s3.amazonaws.com/nefmc.org/14_200130-IFM-Amendment-Presentation.pdf.....23
 NEFMC, Atlantic Herring (last visited Jan. 25, 2022) *available at*
<https://www.nefmc.org/management-plans/herring>10

NEFMC, Final Atl. Herring Fishery Mgmt. Plan (Mar. 8, 1999) *available at*
https://s3.amazonaws.com/nefmc.org/herring_FMP.PDF..... 9, 10, 11

NEFMC, Observer Policy Committee (Industry-Funded Monitoring) (last visited
 Jan. 25, 2022) *available at* [https://www.nefmc.org/committees/observer-policy-
 committee](https://www.nefmc.org/committees/observer-policy-committee)4

NOAA Fisheries, Annual Commercial Landing Statistics (last visited Jan. 25,
 2022) *available at* <https://foss.nmfs.noaa.gov/apexfoss/f?p=215:200:::>8

NOAA Fisheries, Atlantic Herring (archived by Internet Archive Wayback
 Machine on Oct. 16, 2020) *available at*
[https://web.archive.org/web/20201016190456/https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/sp
 ecies/atlantic-herring](https://web.archive.org/web/20201016190456/https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species/atlantic-herring)8

NOAA Fisheries, Atlantic Herring (last visited Jan. 25, 2022) *available at*
<https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species/atlantic-herring>6, 13

NOAA Fisheries, Atlantic Herring Framework 8 Interim Final Rule: 2021-2023
 Quotas Bulletin (Mar. 29, 2021),
[https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/bulletin/atlantic-herring-framework-8-interim-
 final-rule-2021-2023-quotas](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/bulletin/atlantic-herring-framework-8-interim-final-rule-2021-2023-quotas)9

NOAA Fisheries, Atlantic Herring Regulated and Closed Areas (last visited Jan.
 25, 2022) *available at* [https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/new-england-mid-
 atlantic/sustainable-fisheries/atlantic-herring-regulated-and-closed-areas](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/new-england-mid-atlantic/sustainable-fisheries/atlantic-herring-regulated-and-closed-areas)7, 12, 13

NOAA Fisheries, Bycatch (last visited Jan. 25, 2022) *available at*
<https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/topic/bycatch>16

NOAA Fisheries, Fishing Gear: Bottom Trawls (last visited Jan. 25, 2022)
available at [https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/bycatch/fishing-gear-
 bottom-trawls](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/bycatch/fishing-gear-bottom-trawls)12

NOAA Fisheries, Industry-funded Monitoring in the Atlantic Herring Fishery (last
 updated Jan. 25, 2022) *available at*
[https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/infographic/industry-funded-monitoring-atlantic-
 herring-fishery](https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/infographic/industry-funded-monitoring-atlantic-herring-fishery)22

NOAA, Industry-Funded Monitoring Proposed Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 55,665 (Nov. 7,
 2018).....5

NOAA, Industry-Funded Monitoring, 83 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Sept. 19, 2018)5

Phillip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)37

The Declaration of Independence para. 12 (U.S. 1776)2
